Net exposure to foreign currency assets/ (liabilities) (5,807.50)   (500.07)

(a) Derivative contracts outstanding

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign

exchange risk through its sales in overseas markets and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate

exposure on overseas sales is partly balanced by purchasing of services in the respective currencies.

Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk

comprises three types of risk: Foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The Company's exposure to market risk is primarily on account of

foreign currency exchange rate risk.

Route Mobile Limited

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

(₹ in lakhs, except for share data, and if otherwise stated)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

Increase by 2% Decrease by 2% Increase by 2% Decrease by 2%

Euro (12.15)   12.15   (3.79)   3.79

USD (43.40)   43.40   57.63   (57.63)

AED (0.53)   0.53   (0.35)   0.35

GBP (16.93)   16.93   (62.38)   62.38

NGN (1.13)   1.13   (1.12)   1.12

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars
As at

31 March 2020

As at

31 March 2019

Total Borrowings   3,784.38   2,090.11

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 19.44% 25.34%

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars
As at

31 March 2020

As at

31 March 2019

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by   (1.19)   (1.73)

50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by   1.19   1.73

Interest rate risk arises from the sensitivity of the financial liabilities to changes in market rate of interest. The entity's exposure to the risk of changes in

market interest rate relates primarily to the current borrowings with floating interest rate.

According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the

amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when

reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest

rates.

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity due to changes in Euro,USD,AED,GBP and NGN with all other variables held constant. The below

impact on the Company's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet

date:

Currencies
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Route Mobile Limited

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

(₹ in lakhs, except for share data, and if otherwise stated)

(iii) Price risk

Sensitivity (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit for

the year ended

31 March 2020

Impact on profit for

the year ended

31 March 2019

Impact on profit before tax for 5% increase in NAV   59.49   53.33

Impact on profit before tax for 5% decrease in NAV   (59.49)   (53.33)

38 Capital Management

Particulars  As at

 31 March 2020

 As at

 31 March 2019

Borrowings#   3,784.38   2,090.11

Less: Cash and cash equivalents   (2,292.75)   (380.82)

Net debt   1,491.63   1,709.29

Equity 7,431.69   8,380.14

Capital and net debt 8,923.32   10,089.43

Gearing ratio 16.72% 16.94%

Dividend:

Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Equity dividend

Dividend on equity shares declared and paid during the year

   Final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2019 of ₹ 1.5 per share (31 March 2018 - ₹ 1.5)   750.00   750.00

   Interim dividend for the year ended 31 March 2020 of ₹ 1.5 per share (31 March 2019 - ₹ Nil)   750.00   -

Proposed dividend on equity shares not recognised as liability

Proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2020 of ₹ Nil (31 March 2019 - ₹ 1.5) per fully

paid share

   -   750.00

The Company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss.

To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual fund after considering the risk and return profile of